MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

Chapter 15

RESOLVE, Regulating the Taking of Smelts in Oxford County.

Taking of Smelts in Oxford county, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the fishing season for smelts in the county of Oxford on April 1st.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 16

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the Interest of the State (Maine Forestry District) in a Lot of Land in the Town of Brownville.

Authorizing forest commissioner to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey the interest of the state of Maine (Maine Forestry District) in a lot of land in the town of Brownville, to the highest bidder, but not less than \$100, the income to be credited to the Maine Forestry District.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 17

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey the Interest of the State in Lot 102, in St. Agatha.

Forest commissioner to convey certain land. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to convey the interest of the state of Maine, in and to, lot 102, in St. Agatha, to the highest bidder, but not less than \$200.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 18

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in the Kennebec River.

Fishing in Kennebec River, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening the East Branch of the

RESOLVES, 1953

CHAP. 21

Kennebec river, in Somerset and Piscataquis counties, from Moosehead lake to Indian pond, to fishing from April 16th to September 16th and to fly fishing only from September 16th to September 30th.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 19

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Waldoboro.

Town of Waldoboro; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$500 appropriated by the 95th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1952, and \$500 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1953, in favor of the town of Waldoboro, to aid in replacing the present wooden Goose river bridge, so called, with a multi-plate culvert with necessary fill, said bridge being on route #220 between Waldoboro and Friendship be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended for reconstruction of Mill street in said town of Waldoboro.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 20

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Mosquito Brook, Metallic Brook and Mill Brook, County of Oxford.

Fishing in certain brooks; regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation to make illegal all fishing from I hour after sunset to I hour before sunrise and all bait fishing from shore or dock at mouth of Mosquito brook, Metallic brook and Mill brook, all tributaries of Richardson lake, county of Oxford.

Effective August 8, 1953

Chapter 21

RESOLVE, Regulating Fishing in Parmachenee Lake in Oxford County.

Fishing in Parmachenee lake, regulated. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue a rule and regulation opening Parmachenee lake, in Oxford county, to fly fishing and trolling only, with artificial unbaited flies and establishing a daily bag limit of I fish per person per day from September 1st to September 30th, inclusive, of each year.

Effective August 8, 1953